
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
FastLane Help System 

 
Financial Functions 

H E L P  D O C U M E N T A T I O N  





 

iii 

Table Of Contents 
Financial Functions ..................................................................................................... 1 
Financial Functions Introduction ................................................................................... 1 

Access Financial Functions ........................................................................................ 2 
Access Financial Functions Introduction ......................................................................... 2 

Designate a Financial Administrator ........................................................................ 4 
Designate a Financial Administrator .............................................................................. 4 
Add a New User to be Financial Administrator ................................................................ 5 
Modify a User Profile to Give Financial Administrator Permissions ..................................... 8 
Assign Financial Functions Permissions as a Financial Administrator ................................ 11 
Work on Financial Functions ...................................................................................... 15 

Prepare FFR .......................................................................................................... 18 
Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction ........................................................... 18 

Step 1 Prepare FFR ............................................................................................. 21 
Step 1 View or Complete FFR Attachment.................................................................... 21 
Search for a Grant by Federal Grant Number ............................................................... 23 
Prepare an FFR on an Excel Spreadsheet ..................................................................... 25 
Hold a Grant Open ................................................................................................... 28 

Step 2 Prepare FFR ............................................................................................. 29 
Step 2 View or Complete FFR ..................................................................................... 29 
Enter Adjustments .................................................................................................... 32 
Enter Program Income .............................................................................................. 35 
Step 3 Complete FFR Preparer Certification ................................................................. 38 
Complete Certifier FFR Certification ............................................................................ 40 
View Advances and Reimbursements .......................................................................... 42 
View Awards Purged ................................................................................................. 44 
View Previous Quarter FFR ........................................................................................ 46 

Printing to PDF ................................................................................................... 48 
Printing to PDF ......................................................................................................... 48 
Printing to PDF ......................................................................................................... 49 
Print FFR Attachment to PDF ...................................................................................... 50 
Print FFR to PDF ....................................................................................................... 52 
Print FFR Adjustments to PDF .................................................................................... 55 
Print FFR Program Income to PDF ............................................................................... 59 
Print FFR Certification to PDF ..................................................................................... 63 
Print FFR Full Report to PDF ....................................................................................... 66 
Print Advances and Reimbursements to PDF ................................................................ 69 
Print Awards Purged to PDF ....................................................................................... 71 
View Historical Federal Cash Transaction Report ........................................................... 73 
Cash Request .......................................................................................................... 75 
Cash Request History ................................................................................................ 78 

Grantee EFT Update ............................................................................................... 80 
Grantee EFT Update Introduction ............................................................................... 80 

Grantee EFT Preparer .......................................................................................... 81 
Grantee EFT Preparer ............................................................................................... 81 
View EFT Profile ....................................................................................................... 82 
Modify and Forward an EFT Profile .............................................................................. 84 

Grantee EFT Certifier ........................................................................................... 86 
Grantee EFT Certifier ................................................................................................ 86 
View EFT Profile ....................................................................................................... 87 
Certify and Submit a Modified EFT Profile .................................................................... 89 



Financial Functions 

iv 

Reject a Modified EFT Profile ...................................................................................... 91 
Grantee EFT Preparer and Grantee EFT Certifier ..................................................... 93 

Grantee EFT Preparer and Grantee EFT Certifier ........................................................... 93 
View EFT Profile ....................................................................................................... 94 
Modify and Forward an EFT Profile .............................................................................. 96 
Certify and Submit a Modified EFT Profile .................................................................... 98 
Reject a Modified EFT Profile .................................................................................... 100 
Modify and Certify and Submit an EFT Profile ............................................................. 102 
Grantee EFT History ............................................................................................... 104 
Index .................................................................................................................... 107 



 

1 

Financial Functions 

Financial Functions Introduction 
  
  
To conduct financial activities with NSF on behalf of your organization, you must be a 
Financial Functions User (FFU).  Only an FFU can access the Financial Functions application 
in FastLane.  To become an FFU, you must be assigned the permissions for Financial 
Functions by your organization’s Financial Administrator. See Access Financial Functions for 
details and instructions on this process. 
  
Once you are a Financial Functions User (FFU), you can conduct one or more of these 
activities in the Financial Functions application in FastLane: 

  
  

•   Federal Functions Report (FFR) 
Prepare and submit this report on your organization’s NSF financial grant activity every 
quarter. (NSF requires a quarterly FFR.)  FFR will be used as an eventual replacement 
for the Federal Cash Transactions Report (FCTR/SF 272) and the Financial Status Report 
(FSR/SF 269).  Grantees can no longer submit the report in the FCTR format. 

   
•   Historical Federal Cash Transaction Report (FCTR) 

View reports in read-only on your organization’s NSF financial grant activity from 
previous quarters. 
  

•   Cash Request 
Request cash transfers from NSF for both advances and reimbursements as needed. 
  

•   Cash Request History 
View the history of your organization’s cash requests to NSF plus the status of your 
current cash request. 
  

•   Grantee EFT Update 
Modify and certify the banking information for Electronic Funds Transfers (EFTs) that is 
on file with NSF, including the DUNS number and DUNS qualifier for your organization. 
  

•   Grantee EFT History 
View the history of your organization’s EFT updates. 



Financial Functions 

2 

Access Financial Functions 

Access Financial Functions Introduction 
  
To work on Financial Functions for your organization, you must be a Financial Functions 
User (FFU). Financial permissions can be granted only to users in organizations that submit 
a Federal Functions Report (FFR). 
  
Becoming an FFU involves three roles and three steps as follows: 
1.      A Sponsored Project Office (SPO) representative in your organization—with 

permissions to Add, Modify, and Delete Users and/or Change User and to 
Initialize/Change passwords—gives an individual in your organization the Financial 
Administrator permission. The Financial Administrator is usually a member of your 
organization’s Finance Office, such as the Controller or Deputy Controller. (If necessary, 
the SPO can also be the Financial Administrator.) 

2.      The Financial Administrator gives an individual in your organization permissions to 
carry out any or all financial functions for your organization. An individual with these 
functions is a Financial Functions User. (If necessary, the Financial Administrator can 
also be a Financial Functions User.) 

3.      The Financial Functions User conducts the financial functions with NSF on behalf of 
your organization. 

  
Table 1 gives a schematic overview of this process and the activities and applications 
involved. 
  

Table 1    Roles and Activities for Financial Administration 
  

Role FastLane 
Application 

Activities Link to Instructions 
for Activities 

SPO with 
requisite 
permissions 

Accounts 
Management 
in Research 
Administration 

•   Designate Financial 
Administrator (can 
designate self if necessary 

•   If necessary, add 
individual as a FastLane 
User 

•   Add as users those whom 
Financial Administrator will 
 assign as FFUs 

•   Reset passwords 
•   Withdraw permissions from 

the Financial Administrator 

•   Add a User 
•   Add a New User to 

Be Financial 
Administrator 

•   Modify a User 
Profile 

•   Reset a Password 

Financial 
Administrator 

Accounts 
Management 
in Research 
Administration 

•    Assign Financial Functions 
permissions to one or 
more individuals (can 
assign to self if necessary) 

•    Withdraw FFU permissions 
from an individual 

•   Assign Financial 
Functions 
Permissions as 
Financial 
Administrator 

Financial 
Function 
User 

Financial 
Functions 

Perform financial functions as 
authorized 

Financial functions 
instructions for: 
•   Federal Financial 

Report (FFR) 
Preparer 



Financial Functions 

3 

•   FFR Certifier 
•   Cash Request 
•   Cash Request 

History 
•   Grantee EFT 

Preparer 
•   Grantee EFT 

Certifier 
•   Grantee EFT 

History 
  



Financial Functions 

4 

Designate a Financial Administrator 

Designate a Financial Administrator 
  
You must be an SPO to designate a Financial Administrator for your organization. You can 
grant financial permissions only for an organization that submits the Federal Functions 
Report (FFR). As an SPO, you must also have permissions to Add a New User and/or 
Change a User Profile, and Initialize/Change Passwords to designate an individual as a 
Financial Administrator. 
  
You designate a Financial Administrator by giving an individual the Financial Administrator 
permission in the Accounts Management application of Research Administration. You can do 
this in two ways: 
•   Add a new user 
•   Modify a user profile 



Financial Functions 

5 

Add a New User to be Financial Administrator 
  
1.      Access the Research Administration screen (Figure 1) (see Log In to SPO Functions). 
  

 
  

Figure 1   Research Administration screen. The Accounts Management link is 
circled. 

  
2.      On the Research Administration screen (Figure 1), click Accounts Management 

(Figure 1). The Accounts Management screen displays on the User Account tab 
(Figure 2). 

  

 
  

Figure 2   Accounts Management screen. The Add New User button is circled. 
  
3.      Click the Add New User button (Figure 2). The Add New User screen displays (Figure 

3). 
  



Financial Functions 

6 

 
  

Figure 3   Add New User screen. The check mark box for Financial Administrator 
and the Add User button are circled. 

  
4.      In the User Profile section (Figure 3), do the following: 

•  In the NSF ID box, type the new user’s NSF ID if known (optional). (If you do not 
know the user's NSF ID, or the individual is a new FastLane user, leave the box blank 
and system will provide an NSF ID.) 

•  In the First Name box, type the user’s first name. 
•  In the Last Name box, type the user’s last name. 
•  In the Email box, type the user’s email address. 
•  In the Phone Number box, type the user’s phone number (optional). 
•  In the Fax Number box, type the user’s fax number (optional). 

5.      In the Create a Password box (Figure 3), create a password for the new user: 
•  In the Create a Password box, type a password. 
•  In the Confirm Password box, type the password again. 

6.      If the new user is a PI, complete the Principal Investigator (PI) Profile section 
(Figure 3): 
•  Click the Add as a PI check mark box. 
•  In the Suffix box, type any suffix for the individual (optional). 
•  Select a department from the Department drop-down list (optional). 



Financial Functions 

7 

•  Select a degree type from the Degree drop-down list. 
•  Select a degree year from the Degree Year drop-down list. 

7.      In the User Permissions section (Figure 3), click the check mark box for Financial 
Administrator. 

8.      Click the Add User button (Figure 3). The View Add User Profile screen displays 
(Figure 4) with the profile information and permissions of the new user. 

  

 
  

Figure 4   View Add New User Profile screen. The Confirm Add User button is 
circled. 

  
9.      Click the Confirm Add User button (Figure 4). The Confirmation screen displays 

(Figure 5). 
  

 
  

Figure 5   Confirmation screen. The Account Management Main link is circled. 
  

10.  Click Account Management Main (Figure 5). The Accounts Management screen 
displays on the User Account tab (Figure 2). 

  



Financial Functions 

8 

Modify a User Profile to Give Financial Administrator 
Permissions 
  
1.      Access the Research Administration screen (Figure 1) (see Log In to SPO Functions). 
  

 
  

Figure 1   Research Administration screen. The Accounts Management link is 
circled. 

  
2.      On the Research Administration screen (Figure 1), click Accounts Management 

(Figure 1). The Accounts Management screen displays on the User Account tab 
(Figure 2). 

3.      Search for the user whose profile you need to (see Search for a User or View All Users). 
  

 
  

Figure 2   Accounts Management screen. The Modify link is circled. 
  

4.      On the Accounts Management screen (Figure 2), click Modify on the row for the user 
whose profile you want to modify. The Modify User Profile screen displays (Figure 3) 
showing the individual’s permissions. 

  



Financial Functions 

9 

 
  

Figure 3   Modify User Profile screen. The check mark box for Financial 
Administrator and the Modify User button are circled. 

  
5.      Click the check mark box for Financial Administrator (Figure 3). 
6.      Click the Modify User button (Figure 3). The View Modify User Profile screen 

displays (Figure 4). 
  



Financial Functions 

10 

 
  

Figure 4   View Modify User Profile screen. The Confirm Changes button is circled. 
  

7.      Click the Confirm Changes button (Figure 4). The Confirmation screen displays 
(Figure 5). 

  

 
  

Figure 5   Confirmation screen. The Account Management Main link is circled. 
  

8.      Click Account Management Main. The Accounts Management screen displays on 
the User Account tab (Figure 2). 



Financial Functions 

11 

Assign Financial Functions Permissions as a Financial 
Administrator 
  
You must be a Financial Administrator to assign permissions for Financial Functions to an 
individual in your organization. If the individual is not yet a FastLane user, have the SPO 
add the person as one. 
  
1.      Access the Research Administration screen (Figure 1) (see Log In to Award Functions 

as an SPO). 
  

 
  

Figure 1   Research Administration screen. The Accounts Management link is 
circled. 

  
2.      On the Research Administration screen (Figure 1), click Accounts Management. 

The Accounts Management screen displays on the User Account tab (Figure 2). 
3.      Search for the user you want to designate as a Financial Functions User (FFU) (see 

Search for a User or View All Users). 
  

 
  



Financial Functions 

12 

Figure 2   Accounts Management screen on the User Account tab. The Modify link is 
circled for a user. 

  
4.      On the Accounts Management screen on the User Account tab (Figure 2), click 

Modify on the row for the user you want to make an FFU. The Modify User Profile 
screen displays (Figure 3). 

  

 
  

Figure 3   Modify User Profile screen. The Financial Permissions section and the 
Modify User button are circled. 



Financial Functions 

13 

  
5.      In the Financial Permissions section (Figure 3), click the check mark box for any 

number or all of the following financial permissions: 
•  Financial Report Preparer 
•  Financial Report Certifier 
•  Cash Request 
•  Cash Request History 
•  Grantee EFT Certifier 
•  Grantee EFT Preparer 
•  Grantee EFT History 

6.      Click the Modify User button (Figure 3). The View Modify User Profile screen 
displays (Figure 4) with the individual’s modified profile. 

  

 
  

Figure 4   View Modify User Profile screen. The Confirm Changes button is circled. 



Financial Functions 

14 

  
7.      Click the Confirm Changes button (Figure 4). The Confirmation screen displays 

(Figure 5). 
  

 
  

Figure 5   Confirmation screen. The Account Management Main link is circled. 
  

8.      Click Account Management Main (Figure 5). The Accounts Management screen 
displays on the User Account tab (Figure 2). 

  



Financial Functions 

15 

Work on Financial Functions 
  
You must be a Financial Functions User to log in to Financial Functions. 
  
1.      On the FastLane Home Page screen (Figure 1), click Financial Functions. The 

Financial Functions screen displays (Figure 2). 
  

 
  

Figure 1   FastLane Home Page screen. The Financial Functions link is circled. 
  
2.      In the Log In section (Figure 2), do the following: 

•  In the Last Name box, type your last name. 
•  In the NSF ID box, type your National Science Foundation Identification number. 
•  In the Password box, type your password. 

  



Financial Functions 

16 

 
  

            Figure 2   Financial Functions screen. The Login section is circled. 
  

3.      Click the Login button (Figure 2). The Financial Functions screen displays (Figure 3) 
for your organization with options for these financial activities: 
•  Federal Financial Report (FFR) 
•  Historical Federal Cash Transaction Report (FCTR) 
•  Cash Request 
•  History of Cash Request 
•  Grantee EFT Update 
•  Grantee EFT Update History 
  

 
  



Financial Functions 

17 

Figure 3    Financial Functions screen with the options for working on financial 
functions. 



Financial Functions 

18 

Prepare FFR 

Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction 
  
For information on NSF’s reporting requirement, see Chapter III.E.1 of the Award & 
Administration Guide. 
  
You may only work on and submit a Federal Financial Report (FFR) for the current quarter. 
 Your organization must complete and submit an FFR every quarter. Once you choose to 
submit the report in the FFR format, you may not submit future reports in the FCTR format. 
  
1.  Access the Financial Functions screen for your organization (Figure 1) (see Work on 

Financial Functions). 
  

 
  

Figure 1   Financial Functions screen. The Go button for Federal Financial Report 
for Quarter Ending is circled. 

  
Note:  Users with only the FFR Certifier role will only see the option to select Federal Cash 
Transactions Report for Quarter Ending and Federal Financial Report (FFR) for Quarter 
Ending. 
  

2.  On the Financial Functions screen (Figure 1), select the date of the ending quarter of 
the report from the drop-down list on the line for Federal Financial Report for Quarter 
Ending. 

  
3.  Click the Go button for Federal Financial Report for Quarter Ending. The FFR Menu 

screen displays (Figure 2) with options for activities associated with preparing an FFR. 
  



Financial Functions 

19 

 
  

Figure 2   FFR Attachment screen where the FFR submission process can begin. 
  
To prepare and submit an FFR, you must complete the following activities in order: 
  
1.  View or Complete FFR Attachment 

The FFR Preparer can enter cumulative expenditure amounts for individual grants. 
  
2.  View or Complete FFR Report 

The FFR Preparer can review and update appropriate form fields. The preparer can enter 
adjustments to financially closed awards or enter program income if necessary. 

  
3.  View or Complete Preparer Certification 

Once the FFR Preparer submits the FFR for certification, the FFR Certifier can review and 
certify the FFR. 

  



Financial Functions 

20 

The other options are: 
• View Advances/Reimbursements 
• View Awards Purged 
• View Previous Quarter FFR 
• Print to PDF 



Financial Functions 

21 

Step 1 Prepare FFR 

Step 1 View or Complete FFR Attachment 
  
In this section, you, the FFR preparer, will enter the cumulative expenditure amounts for 
individual grants in the Federal Share of Expenditures (Cumulative Cash Disbursements) 
(A3) column (see Figure 1 below). 
  
Note: You can also enter the expenditure amounts on an Excel spreadsheet that you then 
upload to FastLane (see Prepare FFR on Excel Spreadsheet for instructions). This option is 
recommended if your organization has more than 20 awards. 
  
1.  Access the FFR Attachment screen (see Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction). 
  
2.  In the FFR Attachment screen, enter the cumulative expenditure amount in the column 

for Cumulative Cash Disbursements (A3) (Figure 1). If you want to work on only one 
award, see the section on Search for a Grant by Federal Grant Number. 

  

 
  



Financial Functions 

22 

Figure 1   FFR Attachment for Cumulative Cash Disbursements entry. Entry field 
for quarterly expenditure is circled. The Save and Save and Continue option are 

also circled. 
  

3.  Click the Save button or Save and Continue button to proceed to the next page 
(Figure 1). 

  
Note:  For Preliminary FFRs, the Recipient Account Number will not be shown on the 
attachment. 
  
Once you have entered new Cumulative Disbursements, you are ready to proceed to Step 2 
View or Complete FFR. To print the FFR to PDF, see section on Print FFR Attachment to PDF. 



Financial Functions 

23 

Search for a Grant by Federal Grant Number 
  
1.  Access the FFR Attachment screen (see Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction). 
  

 
  

Figure 1   FFR Attachment page - Search for a Single Grant by Federal Grant 
Number. Entry field for Federal Grant Number is circled. 

  
2.  To work on a single grant, perform a search on the bottom portion of the FFR 

Attachment page (Figure 1). 
  
3.  Type the Federal Grant Number and select the search button (Figure 1). The FFR 

Attachment screen is displayed (Figure 2). 
  



Financial Functions 

24 

 
  
Figure 2   FFR Attachment search result.  Save and Save and Return to Attachment 

buttons are circled. 
  
4.  Enter the cumulative expenditure amount in column A3 click Save and Return to 

Attachment (Figure 2). The FFR Attachment screen is displayed. 
  



Financial Functions 

25 

Prepare an FFR on an Excel Spreadsheet 
  
1.  Access the FFR Attachment screen (see Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction). 
  

 
  
Figure 1   FFR Attachment Download to Excel option. The link for excel download is 

circled. 
  
2.  From the FFR Attachment screen, select the Perform this Step in Excel link (Figure 1) 

to prepare the FFR on an Excel Spreadsheet. The FFR Attachment Excel Spreadsheet 
download screen is displayed (Figure 2). 

  
Note: Once the Preparer submits the FFR for certification, the FFR Certifier will only have 
the option to Download Excel Spreadsheet. The FFR Certifier will only have the ability to 
view (and not Edit) the FFR. 
  



Financial Functions 

26 

 
  

Figure 2   FFR Attachment – Excel Spreadsheet. The File Download option is 
circled. 

  
3.  Select the Download Excel Spreadsheet button (Figure 2) to prepare the FFR in excel. 

The File Download box displays (Figure 3) with options to open or save the FFR in 
Microsoft Excel. 

  

 
  

Figure 3   File Download box. The Save button is circled. 
  
4.  Click the Save button (Figure 3) to save the Excel spreadsheet to your PC. Save to your 

desired location and Open the file to view the FFR. The Excel spreadsheet displays 
(Figure 4) with your FFR Attachment data. 

  



Financial Functions 

27 

 
  

Figure 4   FFR in an Excel spreadsheet that has been saved to a PC. 
  
5.  Enter the new cumulative expenditure amount in the column for Cumulative Cash 

Disbursements (A3). 
  
6.  Update the Recipient Account Number if necessary (Figure 4). 
  
7.  If you want to hold open for one more quarter a grant that is marked financially closed 

(see Hold a Grant Open for an explanation and instructions), select Yes using the drop 
down in the Hold Grants Open column (Figure 4) on the row for that award. 

  
8.  Save the spreadsheet to your PC and close the file. 
  
9.  On the Excel Spreadsheet Download/Upload screen (Figure 2), click the Upload 

Excel Spreadsheet button (see Upload a File for instructions). 
  
Note: Grants that have been financially closed will appear as read only and shaded in grey. 



Financial Functions 

28 

Hold a Grant Open 
  
If a grant has an expiration date at least one full quarter before the quarter ending date you 
selected, the grant is due to be financially closed. However, you may hold it open for one 
more quarter. Holding a grant open neither extends the grant nor permits the incurring of 
costs after the award expiration date. 
  
1.  Access the FFR Attachment screen (see Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction). 
  

 
  

Figure 1   FFR Attachment Hold Grant Open option. 
   
2.  Select Yes or No from the drop down in the Hold Grant Open column (Figure 1) on the 

row for that grant. 
  
Note:  If you want the grant to close, leave the value as No in the Hold Grant Open 
column (Figure 1) on the row for the grant.   



Financial Functions 

29 

Step 2 Prepare FFR 

Step 2 View or Complete FFR 
  
In this section, you can view or update appropriate FFR fields as necessary. If you need to 
enter adjustments to financially closed awards, you can click the Enter Adjustments link. If 
you need to report program income earned, click Enter Program Income. 
  
Note:  For Preliminary FFRs, the FFR tab will be disabled. 
  
1.  Access the FFR Attachment screen (see Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction). 
  

 
  
Figure 1   FFR Attachment Screen with option to view FFR (Step 2). The FFR tab is 

circled. 
  
2.  Select the FFR tab (Figure 1). The FFR screen is displayed (Figure 2). 
  



Financial Functions 

30 

 



Financial Functions 

31 

  
Figure 2   FFR Screen. The Save and Continue to Step 3 button is circled. 

  
3.  Update appropriate FFR fields as necessary and Save and Continue to Step 3 (Figure 

2).  If you need to enter adjustments to financially closed awards, you can click the 
Enter Adjustments link. If you need to report program income, click Enter Program 
Income. 

  
Once you have selected to save and continue, you are ready to proceed to Step 3 Complete 
FFR Preparer Certification. To Print the FFR to PDF, see section on Print FFR to PDF. 



Financial Functions 

32 

Enter Adjustments 
  
In this section, you can make adjustments to a financially closed award only if all these 
conditions exist: 
  
•   The award is financially closed. 
•   Your organization incurred the expenses during the lifetime of the grant. 
•   The adjustment is ≥ ± $300. 
  
1.  Access the FFR Attachment screen (see Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction). 
  

 
  
Figure 1   FFR Attachment Screen with option to view FFR (Step 2). The FFR tab is 

circled. 
  
2.  Select the FFR tab (Figure 1). The FFR screen is displayed (Figure 2). 
  



Financial Functions 

33 

 
  

Figure 2   FFR Screen with link to Enter Adjustments. The link for entering 
adjustments is circled. 

  
3.  Select the Enter Adjustments link (Figure 2). The FFR Adjustments screen is 

displayed (Figure 3). 
  



Financial Functions 

34 

 
  

Figure 3   FFR Adjustments Screen 
  
4.  Enter the new adjusted cumulative cash disbursement amount, review the calculated 

Adjustment Amount field and enter a short justification statement for each adjustment 
line used.  Click on Save and Return to Report. 

  
Note:  To Print the FFR Adjustments to PDF, see section on Print FFR Adjustments to PDF. 



Financial Functions 

35 

Enter Program Income 
  
In this section, you can enter program income earned for each grant. 
  
1.  Access the FFR Attachment screen (see Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction). 
  

 
  
Figure 1   FFR Attachment Screen with option to view FFR (Step 2). The FFR tab is 

circled. 
  
2. Select the FFR tab (Figure 1). The FFR screen is displayed (Figure 2). 
  



Financial Functions 

36 

 
  

Figure 2   FFR Screen with link to Enter Program Income. The link for entering 
program income is circled. 

  
3.  Select the Enter Program Income link (Figure 2). The FFR Program Income screen 

is displayed (Figure 3). 
  

 
  



Financial Functions 

37 

Figure 3   FFR Program Income screen 
  
4.  Enter the Federal Grant Number, the amount of program income earned, and the 

amount of program income expended.  Review the calculated amount of unexpended 
program income and then enter any remarks as required.  Click on Save and Return to 
Report. 

  
Note:  To Print the FFR Program Income to PDF, see section on Print FFR Program Income 
to PDF. 



Financial Functions 

38 

Step 3 Complete FFR Preparer Certification 
  
In this section, you can review the certification and update appropriate form fields before 
submitting the complete FFR. 
  
1.  Access the FFR Attachment screen (see Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction). 
  

 
  
Figure 1   FFR Attachment screen with option to view Certification screen (Step 3). 

The Certification tab is circled. 
  
2.  Select the Certification tab (Figure 1). The Preparer Certification screen is displayed 

(Figure 2). 
  



Financial Functions 

39 

 
  

Figure 2   Preparer Certification screen 
  
3.  Update appropriate form fields as necessary and select the Save button (Figure 2). 
  
Note:  To print the certification before submitting the FFR, see section on Printing FFR 
Certification to PDF. To print the full report to PDF, see section on Printing FFR Full Report to 
PDF. 
  
4.  Select the button to Forward for Certification (Figure 2) to complete Step 3. The 

Confirmation screen is displayed (Figure 3). 
  
Note:  The FFR Certifier(s) will be notified via email that the FFR is ready for review and 
certification. The FFR Preparer will no longer be able to edit the FFR. 
  

 
  

Figure 3   FFR Confirmation 



Financial Functions 

40 

Complete Certifier FFR Certification 
  
In this section you, the FFR certifier, can review and approve the FFR once the preparer has 
submitted the FFR and you have been notified via email that the FFR is ready for review and 
certification. 
  
1.  Access the FFR Attachment screen (see Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction). 
  
Note: The certifier can view or print the FFR Attachment to Excel (see Prepare an FFR on an 
Excel Spreadsheet). The FFR Attachment tab and the FFR tab are in read-only mode for the 
FFR Certifier. 
  

 
  
Figure 1   FFR Attachment screen with option to view Certification screen (Step 3). 

The Certification tab is circled. 
  
2.  Select the Certification tab (Figure 1). The Certification screen is displayed (Figure 2). 
  
Note:  To print the certification before certifying the FFR, see section on Printing FFR 
Certification to PDF. To print the full report to PDF, see section on Printing FFR Full Report to 
PDF. 
  



Financial Functions 

41 

 
  

Figure 2  FFR Certification screen 
  
3.  Enter the Certifier’s title, check the box to certify data, and select the Save and Submit 

to NSF button (Figure 2). The Confirmation screen is displayed (Figure 3). 
  
Note: The FFR Certifier can enter comments and select the Reject button to send the FFR 
back to the Preparer for additional information. Once the FFR Certifier Saves and Submits to 
NSF, an email notification is sent to the Preparer and Certifier indicating that the FFR was 
successfully submitted. If the FFR is Rejected, the FFR Preparer will be notified via email 
that the FFR has been rejected for necessary corrections. 
   

 
  

Figure 3   FFR Confirmation 



Financial Functions 

42 

View Advances and Reimbursements 
  
Note:  For Preliminary FFRs, the Advances/Reimbursements tab will be disabled. 
  
1.  Access the FFR Attachment screen (see Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction). 
  

 
  
Figure 1   FFR Attachment screen with option to view Advances/Reimbursements 

is circled. 
  



Financial Functions 

43 

2.  Select the Advances/Reimbursements tab (Figure 1). The Schedule of Advances, 
Reimbursements and Refunds screen is displayed (Figure 2). To print the Schedule of 
Advances, Reimbursements and Refunds, see section Print Advances/Reimbursements to 
PDF. 

  

 
  

Figure 2   Schedule of Advances, Reimbursements and Refunds screen 



Financial Functions 

44 

View Awards Purged 
  
Note:  For Preliminary FFRs, the Awards Purged tab will be disabled. 
  

1.  Access the FFR Attachment screen (see Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction). 
  

 
  

Figure 1   FFR Attachment screen with option to view Awards Purged is circled. 
  



Financial Functions 

45 

2.  Select the Awards Purged tab (Figure 1). The Schedule of Awards Purged and 
Subsequent Adjustments screen is displayed (Figure 2). To print the Schedule of 
Awards Purged and Subsequent Adjustments, see section Print Awards Purged to PDF. 

  

 
  

Figure 2   Schedule of Awards Purged and Subsequent Adjustments 
  
  



Financial Functions 

46 

View Previous Quarter FFR 
  
1.   Access the Financial Functions screen for your organization (Figure 1) (see Work on 

Financial Functions) 
  

 
  

Figure 1   Financial Functions screen. The Go button for Federal Financial Report 
for Quarter Ending is circled. 

  
Note:  Users with Certifier roles will only see the option to select Federal Financial Report 
(FFR) for Quarter Ending or Historical Federal Cash Transactions Report for Quarter Ending. 
  
2.  On the Financial Functions screen (Figure 1), select the date of the ending quarter of 

the report from the drop-down list on the line for Federal Financial Report for Quarter 
Ending. 

  
3.  Click the Go button for Federal Financial Report for Quarter Ending. The FFR 

Attachment screen displays (Figure 2). 
  
Note:  The historical reports can not be modified. 
  



Financial Functions 

47 

 
  

Figure 2   FFR Attachment Screen for Previous Quarter 



Financial Functions 

48 

Printing to PDF 

Printing to PDF 
  
This section of the document will provide instructions on how to print the below pages to 
PDF: 
  

• Print FFR Attachment to PDF 
• Print FFR to PDF 
• Print FFR Adjustments to PDF 
• Print FFR Program Income to PDF 
• Print FFR Certification to PDF 
• Print FFR Full Report to PDF 
• Print Advances/Reimbursements to PDF 
• Print Awards Purged to PDF 



Financial Functions 

49 

Printing to PDF 
  
This section of the document will provide instructions on how to print the below pages to 
PDF: 
  

• Print FFR Attachment to PDF 
• Print FFR to PDF 
• Print FFR Adjustments to PDF 
• Print FFR Program Income to PDF 
• Print FFR Certification to PDF 
• Print FFR Full Report to PDF 
• Print Advances/Reimbursements to PDF 
• Print Awards Purged to PDF 



Financial Functions 

50 

Print FFR Attachment to PDF 
  
1.  Access the FFR Attachment screen (see Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction). 
  

 
  

Figure 1 FFR Attachment Print to PDF option is circled. 
  
2.  From the FFR Attachment screen, select the Print to PDF link (Figure 1) to view or 

print the FFR Attachment to PDF. The File Download screen is displayed (Figure 2) with 
options to Open or Save the FFR Attachment. 

  



Financial Functions 

51 

 
  

Figure 2 FFR Attachment PDF Download 
  
3.  Click the Save button (Figure 2) to save the PDF to your PC. Save to your desired 

location and Open the file to view the PDF. The PDF file displays (Figure 3) with your FFR 
Attachment. 

  

 
  

Figure 3 FFR Attachment PDF File 



Financial Functions 

52 

Print FFR to PDF 
  
1.  Access the FFR Attachment screen (see Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction). 
  

 
  
Figure 1   FFR Attachment Screen with option to view FFR (Step 2). The FFR tab is 

circled. 
  
2.  Access the FFR tab (Figure 1). The FFR screen is displayed (Figure 2). 
  



Financial Functions 

53 

 
  

Figure 2   FFR screen with option to Print to PDF 
  
3.  From the FFR screen, select the Print to PDF link (Figure 2) to view or print the FFR in 

PDF. The File Download screen is displayed (Figure 3) with options to open or save the 
FFR in PDF. 

  

 
  

Figure 3   FFR PDF Download 
  
4.  Click the Save button (Figure 3) to save the PDF to your PC. Save to your desired 

location and Open the file to view the PDF. The PDF file displays (Figure 4) with your 
FFR. 

  



Financial Functions 

54 

 
  

Figure 4   FFR PDF output 



Financial Functions 

55 

 

Print FFR Adjustments to PDF 
  
1.  Access the FFR Attachment screen (see Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction). 
  

 
  
Figure 1   FFR Attachment Screen with option to view FFR (Step 2). The FFR tab is 

circled. 
  
2.  Select the FFR tab (Figure 1). The FFR screen is displayed (Figure 2). 
  



Financial Functions 

56 

 
  

Figure 2   FFR Screen with link to Enter Adjustments 
  
3.  Select the Enter Adjustments link (Figure 2). The FFR Adjustments screen is 

displayed (Figure 3). 
  



Financial Functions 

57 

 
  

Figure 3   FFR Adjustments Screen with option to Print to PDF 
  
4.  From the FFR Adjustment screen, select the Print to PDF link (Figure 3) to view or 

print the FFR Adjustments in PDF. The File Download screen is displayed (Figure 4) with 
options to open or save the FFR Program Income in PDF. 

  

 
  

Figure 4   FFR Adjustment PDF Download 
  



Financial Functions 

58 

5.  Click the Save button (Figure 4) to save the PDF to your PC. Save to your desired 
location and Open the file to view the PDF. The PDF file displays (Figure 5) with your FFR 
Adjustments. 

  

 
  

Figure 5 – FFR Adjustments PDF output 
  



Financial Functions 

59 

Print FFR Program Income to PDF 
  
1.  Access the FFR Attachment screen (see Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction). 
  

 
  

Figure 1   FFR Attachment Screen with option to view FFR (Step 2) 
  
2.  Select the FFR tab (Figure 1). The FFR screen is displayed (Figure 2). 
  



Financial Functions 

60 

 
  

Figure 2   FFR Screen with link to Enter Program Income 
  
3.  Select the Enter Program Income link (Figure 2). The FFR Program Income screen 

is displayed (Figure 3). 
  



Financial Functions 

61 

 
  

Figure 3 FFR Program Income screen with option to Print to PDF 
  
4.  From the FFR Program Income screen, select the Print to PDF link (Figure 3) to view 

or print the FFR Program Income in PDF. The File Download screen is displayed (Figure 
4) with options to open or save the FFR Program Income in PDF. 

  

 
  

Figure 4   FFR Program Income PDF Download 
  
5.  Click the Save button (Figure 4) to save the PDF to your PC. Save to your desired 

location and Open the file to view the PDF. The PDF file displays (Figure 5) with your FFR 
Program Income. 

  



Financial Functions 

62 

 
  

Figure 5   FFR Program Income PDF output 



Financial Functions 

63 

Print FFR Certification to PDF 
  
In this section you can print the FFR Certification before submission. 
  
1.  Access the FFR Attachment screen (see Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction). 
  

 
  
Figure 1   FFR Attachment screen with option to view Certification screen (Step 3). 

The Certification tab is circled. 
  
2.  Select the Certification tab (Figure 1). The Preparer Certification screen is displayed 

(Figure 2). 
  



Financial Functions 

64 

 
  

Figure 2   FFR Certification screen with option to Print to PDF 
  
3.  From the Preparer Certification screen, select the Print to PDF link (Figure 2) to view 

or print the FFR Certification in PDF. The File Download screen is displayed (Figure 3) 
with options to open or save the FFR Certification in PDF. 

  

 
  

Figure 3   FFR Certification PDF Download 
  
4.  Click the Save button (Figure 3) to save the PDF to your PC. Save to your desired 

location and Open the file to view the PDF. The PDF file displays (Figure 4) with your FFR 
Certification. 

  



Financial Functions 

65 

 
  

Figure 4   FFR Certification PDF output 



Financial Functions 

66 

Print FFR Full Report to PDF 
  
In this section you can print the FFR Full Report before submission. 
  
1.  Access the FFR Attachment screen (see Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction). 
  

 
  
Figure 1   FFR Attachment screen with option to view Certification screen (Step 3) 
  
2.  Select the Certification tab (Figure 1). The Preparer Certification screen is displayed 

(Figure 2). 
  



Financial Functions 

67 

 
  

Figure 2   FFR Certification screen with option to Print Full Report to PDF 
  
3.  From the Preparer Certification screen, select the Print Full Report to PDF link 

(Figure 2) to view or print the FFR Full Report to PDF. The File Download screen is 
displayed (Figure 3) with options to open or save the FFR Certification in PDF. 

  

 
  

Figure 3   FFR Full Report PDF Download 
  
4.  Click the Save button (Figure 3) to save the PDF to your PC. Save to your desired 

location and Open the file to view the PDF. The PDF file displays (Figure 4) with your FFR 
Certification. 

  



Financial Functions 

68 

 
  

Figure 4   FFR Full Report PDF output 



Financial Functions 

69 

Print Advances and Reimbursements to PDF 
  
1.  Access the FFR Attachment screen (see Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction). 
  

 
  
Figure 1   FFR Attachment screen with option to view Advances/Reimbursements 

  
2.  Select the Advances/Reimbursements tab (Figure 1). The Schedule of Advances, 

Reimbursements and Refunds screen is displayed (Figure 2). 
  

 
  

Figure 2   Schedule of Advances, Reimbursements and Refunds screen 
  



Financial Functions 

70 

3.  Select the Print to PDF link (Figure 2) to view or print the Schedule of Advances, 
Reimbursements and Refunds to PDF. The File Download screen is displayed (Figure 3) 
with options to open or save to PDF. 

  

 
  

Figure 3   Schedule of Advances, Reimbursements and Refund PDF Download 
  
4.  Click the Save button (Figure 3) to save the PDF to your PC. Save to your desired 

location and Open the file to view the PDF. The PDF file displays (Figure 4). 
  

 
  

Figure 4   Advances, Reimbursements and Refund PDF output 



Financial Functions 

71 

Print Awards Purged to PDF 
  
1.  Access the FFR Attachment screen (see Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction). 
  

 
Figure 1   FFR Attachment screen with option to view Awards Purged 

  
2.  Select the Awards Purged tab (Figure 1). The Schedule of Awards Purged and 

Subsequent Adjustments screen is displayed (Figure 2). 
  

 
Figure 2   Schedule of Awards Purged and Subsequent Adjustments with option to 

Print to PDF 
  



Financial Functions 

72 

3.  Select the Print to PDF link (Figure 2) to view or print the Schedule of Awards Purged 
and Subsequent Adjustments to PDF. The File Download screen is displayed (Figure 3) 
with options to open or save to PDF. 

  

 
  

Figure 3   Schedule of Awards Purged and Subsequent Adjustments 
  
4.  Click the Save button (Figure 3) to save the PDF to your PC. Save to your desired 

location and Open the file to view the PDF. The PDF file displays (Figure 4). 
  

 
  

Figure 4  Awards Purged and Subsequent Adjustments PDF output 



Financial Functions 

73 

View Historical Federal Cash Transaction Report 
  
For information on NSF’s reporting requirement, see Chapter III.E.1 of the Award & 
Administration Guide. 
  
You may view Historical Federal Cash Transaction Reports (FCTR) in read-only format from 
previous quarters. 
  
1.  Access the Financial Functions screen for your organization (Figure 1) (see Work on 

Financial Functions). 
  

 
  

Figure 1 Financial Functions screen. The Go button for Historical Federal Cash 
Transaction Report for Quarter Ending is circled. 

  
2.  On the Financial Functions screen (Figure 1), select the date of the ending quarter of the 

report from the drop-down list on the line for Historical Federal Cash Transaction Report 
for Quarter Ending. 

3.  Click the Go button for Historical Federal Cash Transaction Reports for Quarter Ending. 
The FCTR Menu screen displays (Figure 2) with options for activities associated with 
viewing Historical FCTR(s) data. 

  



Financial Functions 

74 

 
  

Figure 2 FCTR Main Menu screen with the activities listed for viewing Historical 
FCTR. 

  
When viewing Historical FCTR, you have the following options: 

• SF-272A Federal Share of Net Disbursement (Part II) 
View quarterly expenditure accounts for individual awards on a view-only screen. 
•  SF-272 Status of Federal Cash (Part I) 
View summary totals and adjustments to financially closed awards, project income, 
and/or budget income if applicable. 
• Certification, Save, and/or Submission 
View certified and submitted your reports. 
• Schedule of Advances and/or Reimbursements 
View the schedule on a view-only screen. 
• Schedule of Awards Purged and Subsequent Adjustments 
View the schedule on a view-only screen. 
• General information on inquiries 
See where to address different kinds of inquiries to NSF on financial matters. 
• Printing instructions 
View report in PDF format and print it. 
  



Financial Functions 

75 

 

Cash Request 
  
You may not request an amount that exceeds your organization’s authorized balance with 
NSF. The Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) profile for your organization must be certified 
before you can access Cash Request (See Grantee EFT Update). 
  
1.      Access the Financial Functions screen (Figure 1) (see Work on Financial Functions). 
  

 
  

Figure 1   Financial Functions screen. The Go button for Cash Request is circled. 
  

2.      On the Financial Functions screen (Figure 1), click the Go button for Cash Request. 
The Cash Request Form screen displays (Figure 2) and also shows the Balanced 
Authorized. 

  



Financial Functions 

76 

 
  

Figure 2   Cash Request Form screen. The Submit Cash Request button is circled. 
  

3.      In the Current Cash on Hand Balance box (Figure 2), type the amount of NSF funds 
that were previously deposited in your bank account and have not been spent. Do not 
include in the balance the amount of funds that you are requesting in this request. The 
Current Cash on Hand (COH) balance will be negative if you are requesting a 
reimbursement. The amount will be positive if you are requesting an advance because all of 
the previously deposited funds have not been spent. If the balance is negative, put a minus 
sign before the number. The current COH should match the COH per the current FCTR, if no 
cash requests have been processed since the FCTR was submitted. 
4.      In the Transaction Type section (Figure 2), click the radio button for either one of the 
following options: 

•  Advance 
−         In the From box, type a date up to 5 days before or 5 days after the desired 
transaction date (in mm/dd/yy format). 
−         In the To box, type a date between 1 to 30 days from the From date (in mm/dd/yy 
format). 

•  Reimbursement 
Request reimbursement for costs your organization has already incurred. 
5.      In the Dollar Amount Requested box (Figure 2), type the amount of money you are 
requesting. 
6.      If you want to delay the release of cash to your organization, in the Warehouse Cash 
Request Date box (Figure 2), type a date up to 30 days from the date you are making the 
request (in mm/dd/yy format). Note that this date must be in the same fiscal quarter. 
7.      In the Title box (Figure 2), type the title of your role in the organization. 



Financial Functions 

77 

8.      If you need to change the telephone number that NSF has on file for cash requests, in 
the Telephone box (Figure 2), type a new telephone number. 
9.      If you need to change the email address that NSF has on file for notifying your 
organization of cash transfers, in the Organization Email Address box (Figure 2), type 
the new email address. 
10.  Click the Submit Cash Request button (Figure 2) once. The Transaction Approval 
screen displays (Figure 3) with the message that your transaction has been approved.  
  

 
  

Figure 3   Transaction Approval screen. The Get Cash Request Detail button is 
circled. 

  
If you did not warehouse the request, the screen displays a Reference Document ID number 
for tracking the request. FastLane will send you an email confirming your successful cash 
request. 
  
If you warehoused the request, FastLane will send you an email with the Reference 
Document ID number when the NSF financial system posts the pay date you requested. 
Payment will arrive at your bank 2 to 3 business days after the warehoused date. 
11.  To see details of your request, click the Get Cash Detail button (Figure 3). The Cash 
Request Details screen displays (Figure 4) with the full details of your request. This is a 
view-only screen. 
  

 
  

Figure 4   Cash Request Details screen. This is a view-only screen. 
  
Note:  If you discover that the cash request you just submitted is incorrect, contact your 
NSF Grant Accountant immediately. NSF accountants can cancel cash requests only on the 
same day that the cash request was submitted to NSF via FastLane. See Contacts to find 
your Grant Accountant. 



Financial Functions 

78 

Cash Request History 
  
1.      Access the Financial Functions screen for your organization (Figure 1) (see Work on 

Financial Functions). 
  

 
  

Figure 1   Financial Functions screen. The Go button for Cash Request History is 
circled. 

  
2.      On the Financial Functions screen (Figure 1), click the Go button for Cash Request 

History. The List of FastLane Cash Requests screen displays (Figure 2) with a listing 
of your organization’s cash requests, their dates, and amounts. 

  

 
  



Financial Functions 

79 

Figure 2   List of FastLane Cash Requests screen. The Get Cash Request Detail 
button is circled. 

  
3.      To obtain more detail on a cash request, highlight the request (Figure 2). 
4.      Click the Get Cash Detail button (Figure 2). The Cash Request Details screen 

displays (Figure 3) with more information on the request. This is a view-only screen. 
  

 
  

Figure 3   Cash Request Details screen. This is a view-only screen. 



Financial Functions 

80 

Grantee EFT Update 

Grantee EFT Update Introduction 
  
Use Grantee EFT Update to view, modify or certify the banking information for Electronic 
Funds Transfers (EFTs) from NSF to your organization. To work on Grantee EFT Update for 
your organization, you must be a Financial Functions User (FFU) and be assigned one of 
the following permissions (see Access Financial Functions): 

• Grantee EFT Preparer 
• Grantee EFT Certifier 
• Grantee EFT Preparer & Grantee EFT Certifier (Both permissions) 

  
Table 1 provides an overview of each permission and the activities involved. 
  

Table 1   Permissions and Activities for Grantee EFT Update 
  

Permission(s) Activity 
Grantee EFT Preparer • View EFT Profile 

• Modify & Forward an EFT Profile 
Grantee EFT Certifier • View EFT Profile 

• Certify & Submit a Modified EFT Profile 
• Reject a Modified EFT Profile 

Grantee EFT Preparer 
Grantee EFT Certifier 

• View EFT Profile 
• Modify & Forward an EFT Profile 
• Certify & Submit a Modified EFT Profile 
• Reject a Modified EFT Profile 
• Modify and Certify & Submit an EFT Profile 

  



Financial Functions 

81 

Grantee EFT Preparer 

Grantee EFT Preparer 
  
To modify the EFT profile for your organization using Grantee EFT Update you must be a 
Financial Functions User (FFU) with the Grantee EFT Preparer permission (see Access 
Financial Functions). 
  
Table 1 provides an overview of the permission and the activities involved. 
  

Table 1   Permissions and Activities for Grantee EFT Update 
  

Permission(s) Activity 
Grantee EFT Preparer • View EFT Profile 

• Modify & Forward an EFT Profile 
  



Financial Functions 

82 

View EFT Profile 
  
To perform this activity, you must be a Financial Functions User (FFU) with the Grantee 
EFT Preparer and/or the Grantee EFT Certifier permission. (See Access Financial 
Functions) 
  
1.  Access the Financial Functions screen (Figure 1) (see Work on Financial Functions). 

  

 
  

Figure 1   Financial Functions screen. The Go button for Grantee EFT Update is 
circled. 

  
2.  On the Financial Functions screen (Figure 1), click the Go button for Grantee EFT 

Update. The Grantee EFT Update screen displays (Figure 2) EFT information with a 
message indicating whether it is has been certified or is pending certification. 

  



Financial Functions 

83 

 
  

Figure 2   Grantee EFT Update Screen. 
  
From here you have the following options, depending on your Financial Functions 
permission(s): 
Grantee EFT Preparer: 

• Modify and Forward an EFT Profile 
• Return to Financial Functions 

Grantee EFT Certifier: 
• Certify and Submit a Modified EFT Profile 
• Reject a Modified EFT Profile 
• Return to Financial Functions 

Grantee EFT Preparer and Grantee EFT Certifier (Both permissions): 
• Modify and Forward an EFT Profile 
• Certify and Submit a Modified EFT Profile 
• Reject a Modified EFT Profile 
• Modify and Certify and Submit an EFT Profile 
• Return to Financial Functions 



Financial Functions 

84 

Modify and Forward an EFT Profile 
  
To perform this activity, you must be a Financial Functions User (FFU) with the Grantee 
EFT Preparer permission. (See Access Financial Functions) 
  
1.  Access the Grantee EFT Update screen (Figure 1) (see View EFT Profile). The screen 

displays the current EFT information for your organization with a message that the 
information has been certified. 

  

 
  

Figure 1   Grantee EFT Update Screen. The Modify button is circled. 
  
2.  In the TIN box (Figure 1), type your organization’s taxpayer identification number 

(TIN). 
3.  In the DUNS Number box (Figure 1), type your organization's DUNS number. 
4.  In the DUNS Qualifier box (Figure 1), type your organization's DUNS Qualifier. 
5.  In the Routing Number box (Figure 1), type the routing number of the new bank if 

you want to change banks. (FastLane determines the name of the bank from the 
routing number.) 

6.  In the Account Number box (Figure 1), type the account number for the receiving 
account. 

7.  In the Account Type section, click the radio button (Figure 1) for either Checking or for 
Savings. 



Financial Functions 

85 

8.  Click the Modify button (Figure 1). The Grantee EFT Update screen displays (Figure 
2) the revised information with a message for you to verify that the information is 
correct. 

  

 
  

Figure 2   Grantee EFT Update screen.  The Forward button is circled. 
  
9.  Click the Forward button (Figure 2). The Grantee EFT Update Confirmation screen 

(Figure 3) appears with a message that your information has been successfully 
forwarded for certification. 

  

 
  

Figure 3   Grantee EFT Confirmation screen. 
  
10. Click the Go Back to Financial Functions button to return to your organization’s 

Financial Functions Screen. 



Financial Functions 

86 

Grantee EFT Certifier 

Grantee EFT Certifier 
  
To certify and submit the EFT profile for your organization using Grantee EFT Update you 
must be a Financial Functions User (FFU) with the Grantee EFT Certifier permission (see 
Access Financial Functions). 
  
Table 1 provides an overview of the permission and the activities involved. 
  

Table 1   Permissions and Activities for Grantee EFT Update 
  

Permission(s) Activity 
Grantee EFT Certifier • View EFT Profile 

• Certify & Submit a Modified EFT Profile 
• Reject a Modified EFT Profile 

  



Financial Functions 

87 

View EFT Profile 
  
To perform this activity, you must be a Financial Functions User (FFU) with the Grantee 
EFT Preparer and/or the Grantee EFT Certifier permission. (See Access Financial 
Functions) 
  
1.  Access the Financial Functions screen (Figure 1) (see Work on Financial Functions). 

  

 
  

Figure 1   Financial Functions screen. The Go button for Grantee EFT Update is 
circled. 

  
2.  On the Financial Functions screen (Figure 1), click the Go button for Grantee EFT 

Update. The Grantee EFT Update screen displays (Figure 2) EFT information with a 
message indicating whether it is has been certified or is pending certification. 

  



Financial Functions 

88 

 
  

Figure 2   Grantee EFT Update Screen. 
  
From here you have the following options, depending on your Financial Functions 
permission(s): 
Grantee EFT Preparer: 

• Modify and Forward an EFT Profile 
• Return to Financial Functions 

Grantee EFT Certifier: 
• Certify and Submit a Modified EFT Profile 
• Reject a Modified EFT Profile 
• Return to Financial Functions 

Grantee EFT Preparer and Grantee EFT Certifier (Both permissions): 
• Modify and Forward an EFT Profile 
• Certify and Submit a Modified EFT Profile 
• Reject a Modified EFT Profile 
• Modify and Certify and Submit an EFT Profile 
• Return to Financial Functions 



Financial Functions 

89 

Certify and Submit a Modified EFT Profile 
  
To perform this activity, you must be a Financial Functions User (FFU) with the Grantee 
EFT Certifier permission. To designate this permission, see Assign a Financial Function 
Permission as a Financial Function Administrator. (See Access Financial Functions) 
  
1.  Access the Grantee EFT Update screen (Figure 1) (see View EFT Profile). The screen 

displays the modified EFT information with a message indicating it is pending 
certification. 

  

 
  

Figure 1 Grantee EFT Update screen. The Certify & Submit button is circled. 
  
2.  Click the Certify & Submit button. The Grantee EFT Update screen displays (Figure 

2) the modified EFT information for your organization with a message asking you to 
verify that the information is correct. 

  



Financial Functions 

90 

 
  

Figure 2 Grantee EFT Update Screen. The Certify & Submit button is circled. 
  
3.  Click the Certify & Submit button.  The Grantee EFT Update Confirmation screen 

(Figure 3) appears with a message that your information has been successfully certified 
and submitted to NSF. 

  

 
  

Figure 3 Grantee EFT Update Confirmation screen. 
  
4.  Click the Go Back to Financial Functions button to return to your organizations 

Financial Functions screen. 



Financial Functions 

91 

Reject a Modified EFT Profile 
  
To perform this activity, you must be a Financial Functions User (FFU) with the Grantee 
EFT Certifier permission. (See Access Financial Functions) 
  
1.  Access the Grantee EFT Update screen (Figure 1) (see View EFT Profile). The screen 

displays the modified EFT information with a message indicating it is pending 
certification. 

  

 
  

Figure 1 Grantee EFT Update screen. The reject button is circled. 
  
2.  Click the Reject button. The Grantee EFT Update screen displays (Figure 2) the 

modified EFT information for your organization with a message that clicking the Reject 
button will delete the modified information. 

  



Financial Functions 

92 

 
  

Figure 2 Grantee EFT Update screen. The reject button is circled. 
  
3.  Click the Reject button.  The Grantee EFT Update Confirmation screen displays 

(Figure 3) with a message that your information has been rejected. 
  

 
  

Figure 3 Grantee EFT Confirmation screen. 
  
4.  Click the Go Back to Financial Functions button to return to your organizations 

Financial Functions screen. 



Financial Functions 

93 

Grantee EFT Preparer and Grantee EFT Certifier 

Grantee EFT Preparer and Grantee EFT Certifier 
  
To work with the EFT profile for your organization using Grantee EFT Update you must be a 
Financial Functions User (FFU) with the Grantee EFT Preparer permission or the Grantee EFT 
Certifier permission (see Access Financial Functions). Individuals with both permissions can 
modify and/or certify and submit an EFT profile. 
  
Table 1 provides an overview of the permissions and the activities involved. 
  

Table 1   Permissions and Activities for Grantee EFT Update 
  

Permission(s) Activity 
Grantee EFT Preparer 
Grantee EFT Certifier 

• View EFT Profile 
• Modify & Forward an EFT Profile 
• Certify & Submit a Modified EFT Profile 
• Reject a Modified EFT Profile 
• Modify and Certify & Submit an EFT Profile 

  



Financial Functions 

94 

View EFT Profile 
  
To perform this activity, you must be a Financial Functions User (FFU) with the Grantee 
EFT Preparer and/or the Grantee EFT Certifier permission. (See Access Financial 
Functions) 
  
1.  Access the Financial Functions screen (Figure 1) (see Work on Financial Functions). 

  

 
  

Figure 1   Financial Functions screen. The Go button for Grantee EFT Update is 
circled. 

  
2.  On the Financial Functions screen (Figure 1), click the Go button for Grantee EFT 

Update. The Grantee EFT Update screen displays (Figure 2) EFT information with a 
message indicating whether it is has been certified or is pending certification. 

  



Financial Functions 

95 

 
  

Figure 2   Grantee EFT Update Screen. 
  
From here you have the following options, depending on your Financial Functions 
permission(s): 
Grantee EFT Preparer: 

• Modify and Forward an EFT Profile 
• Return to Financial Functions 

Grantee EFT Certifier: 
• Certify and Submit a Modified EFT Profile 
• Reject a Modified EFT Profile 
• Return to Financial Functions 

Grantee EFT Preparer and Grantee EFT Certifier (Both permissions): 
• Modify and Forward an EFT Profile 
• Certify and Submit a Modified EFT Profile 
• Reject a Modified EFT Profile 
• Modify and Certify and Submit an EFT Profile 
• Return to Financial Functions 



Financial Functions 

96 

Modify and Forward an EFT Profile 
  
To perform this activity, you must be a Financial Functions User (FFU) with the Grantee 
EFT Preparer permission. (See Access Financial Functions) 
  
1.  Access the Grantee EFT Update screen (Figure 1) (see View EFT Profile). The screen 

displays the current EFT information for your organization with a message that the 
information has been certified. 

  

 
  

Figure 1   Grantee EFT Update Screen. The Modify button is circled. 
  
2.  In the TIN box (Figure 1), type your organization’s taxpayer identification number 

(TIN). 
3.  In the DUNS Number box (Figure 1), type your organization's DUNS number. 
4.  In the DUNS Qualifier box (Figure 1), type your organization's DUNS Qualifier. 
5.  In the Routing Number box (Figure 1), type the routing number of the new bank if 

you want to change banks. (FastLane determines the name of the bank from the 
routing number.) 

6.  In the Account Number box (Figure 1), type the account number for the receiving 
account. 

7.  In the Account Type section, click the radio button (Figure 1) for either Checking or for 
Savings. 



Financial Functions 

97 

8.  Click the Modify button (Figure 1). The Grantee EFT Update screen displays (Figure 
2) the revised information with a message for you to verify that the information is 
correct. 

  

 
  

Figure 2   Grantee EFT Update screen.  The Forward button is circled. 
  
9.  Click the Forward button (Figure 2). The Grantee EFT Update Confirmation screen 

(Figure 3) appears with a message that your information has been successfully 
forwarded for certification. 

  

 
  

Figure 3   Grantee EFT Confirmation screen. 
  
10. Click the Go Back to Financial Functions button to return to your organization’s 

Financial Functions Screen. 



Financial Functions 

98 

Certify and Submit a Modified EFT Profile 
  
To perform this activity, you must be a Financial Functions User (FFU) with the Grantee 
EFT Certifier permission. To designate this permission, see Assign a Financial Function 
Permission as a Financial Function Administrator. (See Access Financial Functions) 
  
1.  Access the Grantee EFT Update screen (Figure 1) (see View EFT Profile). The screen 

displays the modified EFT information with a message indicating it is pending 
certification. 

  

 
  

Figure 1 Grantee EFT Update screen. The Certify & Submit button is circled. 
  
2.  Click the Certify & Submit button. The Grantee EFT Update screen displays (Figure 

2) the modified EFT information for your organization with a message asking you to 
verify that the information is correct. 

  



Financial Functions 

99 

 
  

Figure 2 Grantee EFT Update Screen. The Certify & Submit button is circled. 
  
3.  Click the Certify & Submit button.  The Grantee EFT Update Confirmation screen 

(Figure 3) appears with a message that your information has been successfully certified 
and submitted to NSF. 

  

 
  

Figure 3 Grantee EFT Update Confirmation screen. 
  
4.  Click the Go Back to Financial Functions button to return to your organizations 

Financial Functions screen. 



Financial Functions 

100 

 

Reject a Modified EFT Profile 
  
To perform this activity, you must be a Financial Functions User (FFU) with the Grantee 
EFT Certifier permission. (See Access Financial Functions) 
  
1.  Access the Grantee EFT Update screen (Figure 1) (see View EFT Profile). The screen 

displays the modified EFT information with a message indicating it is pending 
certification. 

  

 
  

Figure 1 Grantee EFT Update screen. The reject button is circled. 
  
2.  Click the Reject button. The Grantee EFT Update screen displays (Figure 2) the 

modified EFT information for your organization with a message that clicking the Reject 
button will delete the modified information. 

  



Financial Functions 

101 

 
  

Figure 2 Grantee EFT Update screen. The reject button is circled. 
  
3.  Click the Reject button.  The Grantee EFT Update Confirmation screen displays 

(Figure 3) with a message that your information has been rejected. 
  

 
  

Figure 3 Grantee EFT Confirmation screen. 
  
4.  Click the Go Back to Financial Functions button to return to your organizations 

Financial Functions screen. 



Financial Functions 

102 

Modify and Certify and Submit an EFT Profile 
  
To perform this activity, you must be a Financial Functions User (FFU) with both the 
Grantee EFT Preparer and the Grantee EFT Certifier permissions. (See Access Financial 
Functions) 
  
1.  Access the Grantee EFT Update screen (Figure 1) (see View EFT Profile). The screen 

displays the current EFT information with a message that the information has been 
certified. 

  

 
  

Figure 1 Grantee EFT Update screen. The Modify button is circled. 
  
2.  In the TIN box (Figure 1), type your organization’s taxpayer identification number 

(TIN). 
3.  In the DUNS Number box (Figure 1), type your organization's DUNS number. 
4.  In the DUNS Qualifier box (Figure 1), type your organization's DUNS Qualifier. 
5.  In the Routing Number box (Figure 1), type the routing number of the new bank if 

you want to change banks. (FastLane determines the name of the bank from the 
routing number.) 

6.  In the Account Number box (Figure 1), type the account number for the receiving 
account. 

7.  In the Account Type section, click the radio button (Figure 1) for either Checking or for 
Savings. 



Financial Functions 

103 

8.  Click the Modify button (Figure 1). The Grant EFT Update screen displays (Figure 2) 
the revised information with a message for you to verify that the information is correct. 

  

 
  

Figure 2 Grantee EFT Update screen. The Certify & Submit button is circled. 
  
9.  Click the Certify & Submit button (Figure 2) The Grantee EFT Update Confirmation 

screen (Figure 3) appears with a message that your information has been successfully 
certified and submitted to NSF. 

  

 
  

Figure 3 Grantee EFT Update confirmation screen. 
  
10. Click the Go Back to Financial Functions button to return to your organizations 

Financial Functions screen. 



Financial Functions 

104 

Grantee EFT History 
  
1.      Access the Financial Functions screen for your organization (Figure 1) (see Work on 

Financial Functions). 
  

 
  

Figure 1   Financial Functions screen. The Go button for Grantee EFT History is 
circled. 

  
2.      On the Financial Functions screen (Figure 1), click the Go button for Grantee EFT 

History. The Grantee EFT History screen displays (Figure 2). The screen displays the 
original EFT profile and any subsequent changes, including who made the change and 
the date the change was made. You can view your organization's TIN, DUNS Number 
and DUNS Qualifer, Bank Name, Routing Number, and Accounting Number. This is a 
view-only screen. 

  



Financial Functions 

105 

 
  

Figure 2   Grantee EFT History screen. This is a view-only screen. 
  
  





 

107 

Index 
A 
A3 ......................................... 21, 23, 25 
Access .. 1, 2, 5, 8, 11, 18, 21, 23, 25, 28, 

29, 32, 35, 38, 40, 42, 44, 46, 50, 52, 
55, 59, 63, 66, 69, 71, 73, 75, 78, 82, 
84, 87, 89, 91, 94, 96, 98, 100, 102, 
104 

Account Management .......... 2, 4, 5, 8, 11 
Account Management Main .......... 5, 8, 11 
Account Management Main link .... 5, 8, 11 
Account Number . 21, 25, 84, 96, 102, 104 
Account Type section ............. 84, 96, 102 
Accounts 2, 4, 5, 8, 11, 21, 25, 73, 75, 84, 

96, 102, 104 
Activities . 1, 2, 15, 18, 73, 80, 81, 82, 84, 

86, 87, 89, 91, 93, 94, 96, 98, 100, 102 
Instructions ...................................... 2 

activities’ 1, 2, 15, 18, 73, 80, 81, 82, 84, 
86, 87, 89, 91, 93, 94, 96, 98, 100, 102 

Add ................................... 1, 2, 4, 5, 11 
Add New ............................................. 5 
Add New User ...................................... 5 
Add New User button ............................ 5 
Add New User Profile screen .................. 5 
Add User ............................................. 5 
Additional .......................................... 40 
Address ............................................ 73 
Adjust ............................................... 32 
Adjustment ................................. 32, 73 
Adjustment Amount ............................ 32 
Adjustments ................................ 32, 73 
Administrators ..................................... 4 
Advances ...................... 1, 42, 69, 73, 75 
Advances/Reimbursements............ 42, 69 
After ........................................... 28, 75 
All ..................................... 2, 11, 32, 75 
Amount ...... 18, 21, 23, 25, 32, 35, 75, 78 
amount remaining .............................. 75 
application .................................. 1, 2, 4 
Approved .................................... 40, 75 
Ask............................................. 89, 98 
Assign ................................. 1, 2, 11, 80 
Associated ................................... 18, 73 
Attachment ................................. 21, 23 

Return ........................................... 23 
Authorized..................................... 2, 75 
Award Expiration Date ........................ 28 
Awards . 18, 21, 25, 28, 29, 32, 44, 71, 73 
Awards Only ...................................... 32 
Awards Purged ........................ 44, 71, 73 

PDF ............................................... 71 

Awards Purged is ............................... 44 
B 
Back ................................................. 40 
Balanced Authorized ........................... 75 
Bank .............. 1, 75, 80, 84, 96, 102, 104 
Banking .......................................... 104 
be ... 1, 2, 4, 5, 11, 15, 21, 28, 29, 38, 40, 

42, 44, 46, 75, 80, 81, 82, 84, 86, 87, 
89, 91, 93, 94, 96, 98, 100, 102 

Be used .............................................. 1 
Becomes ......................................... 1, 2 
Been rejected ....................... 40, 91, 100 
been? .. 25, 40, 75, 82, 84, 87, 89, 91, 94, 

96, 98, 100, 102 
Beginning .......................................... 18 
Bottom ............................................. 23 
Budgets ............................................ 73 
Button5, 8, 11, 18, 21, 23, 25, 29, 38, 40, 

46, 50, 52, 55, 59, 63, 66, 69, 71, 73, 
75, 78, 82, 84, 87, 89, 91, 94, 96, 98, 
100, 102, 104 

Button to .. 21, 38, 40, 84, 89, 91, 96, 98, 
100, 102 

C 
Calculate ..................................... 32, 35 
Cancel .............................................. 75 
Cash ..................1, 11, 21, 25, 32, 75, 78 

Go button ....................................... 78 
Cash Disbursements ................ 21, 25, 32 
Cash Request ..................... 1, 11, 75, 78 

Go button ....................................... 75 
Cash Request Details .................... 75, 78 
Cash Request Details screen .......... 75, 78 
Certifications ... 18, 25, 38, 40, 63, 66, 73, 

82, 84, 87, 89, 91, 94, 96, 98, 100 
FFR .......................................... 18, 25 

Certifier indicating .............................. 40 
Certifier roles ..................................... 46 
Certifier’s .......................................... 40 
Certifier's .................................... 40, 46 
Certify .. 1, 18, 40, 73, 75, 80, 82, 84, 86, 

87, 89, 93, 94, 96, 98, 102 
Change Password ............................. 2, 4 
Change Your ........................................ 1 
Changes .... 1, 2, 4, 8, 11, 75, 84, 96, 102, 

104 
Check ................5, 8, 11, 40, 84, 96, 102 
Check marks ............................. 5, 8, 11 
Choose ............................................. 18 
Click .. 5, 8, 11, 15, 18, 21, 23, 25, 29, 32, 

35, 46, 50, 52, 55, 59, 63, 66, 69, 71, 



Financial Functions 

108 

73, 75, 78, 82, 84, 87, 89, 91, 94, 96, 
98, 100, 102, 104 

COH ................................................. 75 
match ............................................ 75 

Comments......................................... 40 
Complete ................ 5, 18, 21, 29, 38, 40 
Complete Certifier FFR Certification ...... 40 
Complete FFR ......................... 21, 29, 38 
Complete FFR Attachment ................... 21 
Complete FFR Preparer Certification ..... 38 
Complete the following ....................... 18 
complete. ........................... 5, 18, 29, 40 
Complete. ..................................... 5, 18 
Conduct .......................................... 1, 2 
Confirm................................ 5, 8, 11, 75 
Confirm Password ................................ 5 
Confirm Social Security Number ............. 5 
Confirm Your ..................................... 75 
Confirmation .. 5, 8, 11, 38, 40, 84, 89, 91, 

96, 98, 100, 102 
Contact ....................................... 15, 75 
Continue ..................................... 21, 29 
Continue button ................................. 21 
Controller ............................................ 2 
Costs .......................................... 28, 75 
Create ................................................ 5 
Cumulative .................. 18, 21, 23, 25, 32 
Cumulative Disbursements .................. 21 
Current ................. 1, 18, 75, 84, 96, 102 
Current Cash Balance ......................... 75 
current COH ...................................... 75 
D 
Data ...................................... 25, 40, 73 
Date ................... 18, 46, 73, 75, 78, 104 
Days ................................................. 75 
Dd .................................................... 75 
Degree ............................................... 5 
Degree Type ........................................ 5 
Degree Year ........................................ 5 
Delays .............................................. 75 
Delete .................................... 2, 91, 100 
Department ......................................... 5 
Deputy Controller ................................. 2 
Designate ....................... 2, 4, 11, 89, 98 
Detail screen ............................... 75, 78 
Disabled ................................. 29, 42, 44 
displays .. 5, 8, 11, 15, 18, 23, 25, 29, 32, 

35, 38, 40, 42, 44, 46, 50, 52, 55, 59, 
63, 66, 69, 71, 73, 75, 78, 82, 84, 87, 
89, 91, 94, 96, 98, 100, 102, 104 
Reference ....................................... 75 

Displays a ......................................... 75 
Do Not .......................................... 5, 75 

Do Not Know ....................................... 5 
Document ......................................... 75 
Documents .................................. 48, 49 
Dollar Amount ................................... 75 
Down List ........................... 5, 18, 46, 73 
Download .. 25, 50, 52, 55, 59, 63, 66, 69, 

71 
Download Options .............................. 25 
DUNS ....................... 1, 84, 96, 102, 104 
DUNS Number ........... 1, 84, 96, 102, 104 
DUNS Qualifer ................................. 104 
DUNS Qualifier .................. 1, 84, 96, 102 
E 
Edit ............................................ 25, 38 
EFT Certifier .... 11, 80, 82, 86, 87, 89, 91, 

93, 94, 98, 100, 102 
EFT Preparer .... 11, 80, 81, 82, 84, 87, 93, 

94, 96, 102 
EFT profile . 81, 82, 84, 86, 87, 89, 91, 93, 

94, 96, 98, 100, 102, 104 
EFTs 1, 11, 75, 80, 81, 82, 84, 86, 87, 89, 

91, 93, 94, 96, 98, 100, 102, 104 
Electronic ................................. 1, 75, 80 
Electronic Fund Transfer ............. 1, 75, 80 
Email ................................. 5, 38, 40, 75 
Email Address ................................ 5, 75 
End dates .......................................... 28 
Ending quarter ........................ 18, 46, 73 
Ends ................................ 18, 28, 46, 73 
Enter ... 18, 21, 23, 25, 29, 32, 35, 40, 55, 

59 
Enter Adjustments ............. 18, 29, 32, 55 
Enter Adjustments link .................. 32, 55 
ETFs ................................................... 1 
Excel ..................................... 21, 25, 40 

FFR Attachment .............................. 40 
Expenditures ............... 18, 21, 23, 25, 73 
expenses........................................... 32 

organization incurred ....................... 32 
Your organization incurred ................ 32 

Expenses during................................. 32 
Expiration Date .................................. 28 
Explanation ....................................... 25 
F 
FastLane ... 1, 2, 5, 11, 15, 21, 75, 78, 84, 

96, 102 
FastLane Cash Requests ...................... 78 
FastLane determines ............. 84, 96, 102 

name ........................................... 102 
FastLane Home Page .......................... 15 
Fax Number......................................... 5 
FCTR ............................... 1, 2, 4, 73, 75 
FCTR Main Menu ................................ 73 



Index 

109 

FCTR/SF 272 ....................................... 1 
Federal 1, 2, 4, 11, 18, 21, 23, 35, 46, 73 
Federal Cash ......... 1, 2, 4, 11, 18, 46, 73 
Federal Cash Transactions . 1, 2, 4, 11, 18, 

46, 73 
Federal Share .................................... 21 
FFR 1, 2, 4, 18, 21, 23, 25, 28, 29, 32, 35, 

38, 40, 42, 44, 46, 50, 52, 55, 59, 63, 
66, 69, 71 
certification .............................. 18, 25 

FFR Adjustments .......................... 32, 55 
FFR Adjustments PDF ......................... 55 
FFR Adjustments Screen ............... 32, 55 
FFR Attachment18, 21, 23, 25, 28, 29, 32, 

35, 38, 40, 42, 44, 46, 50, 52, 55, 59, 
63, 66, 69, 71 
Excel ............................................. 40 
PDF ............................................... 50 

FFR Attachment data .......................... 25 
FFR Attachment page ......................... 23 
FFR Attachment screen 18, 21, 23, 25, 28, 

29, 32, 35, 38, 40, 42, 44, 46, 50, 52, 
55, 59, 63, 66, 69, 71 

FFR Certification ...................... 40, 63, 66 
FFR Certifier ..................... 18, 25, 38, 40 
FFR Certifier role ................................ 18 
FFR Certifier Saves ............................. 40 
FFR Confirmation ......................... 38, 40 
FFR fields .......................................... 29 
FFR format ........................................ 18 
FFR Full ............................................. 66 
FFR Full Report .................................. 66 
FFR is Rejected .................................. 40 
FFR Menu .......................................... 18 
FFR PDF ............................................ 52 
FFR Preparer .................... 18, 21, 38, 40 
FFR Program Income ............... 35, 55, 59 
FFR Program Income PDF .................... 59 
FFR Program Income screen .......... 35, 59 
FFR screen ............ 29, 32, 35, 52, 55, 59 
FFU ... 1, 2, 11, 80, 81, 82, 84, 86, 87, 89, 

91, 93, 94, 96, 98, 100, 102 
make ............................................. 11 

Field ..................... 18, 21, 23, 29, 32, 38 
Figures ... 5, 8, 11, 15, 18, 21, 23, 25, 28, 

29, 32, 35, 38, 40, 42, 44, 46, 50, 52, 
55, 59, 63, 66, 69, 71, 73, 75, 78, 82, 
84, 87, 89, 91, 94, 96, 98, 100, 102, 
104 

Files 1, 25, 50, 52, 55, 59, 63, 66, 69, 71, 
75 

Files With ............................................ 1 
Finance ............................................... 2 

Financial . 1, 2, 4, 5, 8, 11, 15, 18, 46, 73, 
75, 78, 80, 81, 82, 84, 86, 87, 89, 91, 
93, 94, 96, 98, 100, 102, 104 

Financial Administration ........................ 2 
Financial Administrator .... 1, 2, 4, 5, 8, 11 
Financial Administrator gives ................. 2 

individual ......................................... 2 
Financial Administrator Permissions 2, 4, 8 
Financial Functions .... 1, 2, 11, 15, 18, 46, 

73, 75, 78, 80, 81, 82, 84, 86, 87, 89, 
91, 93, 94, 96, 98, 100, 102, 104 
individual ....................................... 11 

Financial Functions application ............... 1 
Financial Functions Introduction ......... 1, 2 
Financial Functions link ....................... 15 
Financial Functions Permissions .. 2, 11, 82, 

87, 94 
Financial Functions screen . 15, 18, 46, 73, 

75, 78, 82, 84, 87, 89, 91, 94, 96, 98, 
100, 102, 104 

Financial Functions User .. 1, 2, 11, 15, 80, 
81, 82, 84, 86, 87, 89, 91, 93, 94, 96, 
98, 100, 102 

Financial Permissions .................. 2, 4, 11 
Financial Permissions section ............... 11 
Find .................................................. 75 
First ................................................... 5 
First Name .......................................... 5 
Follow 2, 5, 11, 15, 18, 73, 75, 80, 82, 87, 

94 
For ....1, 2, 4, 5, 8, 11, 15, 18, 21, 23, 25, 

28, 29, 32, 35, 38, 40, 42, 44, 46, 73, 
75, 78, 80, 81, 82, 84, 86, 87, 89, 91, 
93, 94, 96, 98, 100, 102, 104 

For Quarter Ending .................. 18, 46, 73 
For the 1, 5, 8, 11, 18, 28, 40, 84, 96, 102 
Format ............................... 1, 18, 73, 75 
Forms .................................... 18, 38, 75 
Forward ................................. 38, 84, 96 
From .. 1, 2, 5, 18, 25, 28, 46, 50, 52, 55, 

59, 63, 66, 73, 75, 80, 82, 84, 87, 94, 
96, 102 

From date ......................................... 75 
FSR/SF 269 ......................................... 1 
Full .................................. 28, 38, 40, 75 
Full details ......................................... 75 
Functions .. 1, 2, 4, 11, 15, 18, 46, 75, 78, 

80, 81, 82, 84, 86, 87, 89, 91, 93, 94, 
96, 98, 100, 102, 104 

Functions Introduction ...................... 1, 2 
Functions Permissions ........ 11, 82, 87, 94 
Funds ...................................... 1, 75, 80 



Financial Functions 

110 

G 
General ............................................. 73 
General Information ........................... 73 
Get Cash Detail button .................. 75, 78 
Get Cash Request Detail button ..... 75, 78 
Give ........................................... 2, 4, 8 
Go . 18, 46, 73, 75, 78, 82, 84, 87, 89, 91, 

94, 96, 98, 100, 102, 104 
Go Back ....... 84, 89, 91, 96, 98, 100, 102 
GO button . 18, 46, 73, 75, 78, 82, 87, 94, 

104 
Cash .............................................. 78 
Cash Request .................................. 75 
Grantee EFT History ....................... 104 

Grant Accountant ............................... 75 
Grant EFT Update ............................. 102 
Grant Open ................................. 25, 28 
Grantee 1, 11, 80, 81, 82, 84, 86, 87, 89, 

91, 93, 94, 96, 98, 100, 102, 104 
Grantee EFT History .................... 11, 104 

Go button ..................................... 104 
Grantee EFT Update .... 11, 80, 81, 82, 84, 

86, 87, 89, 91, 93, 94, 96, 98, 100, 102 
Grants 1, 2, 4, 18, 21, 23, 25, 28, 32, 35, 

75, 102 
H 
Hand ................................................ 75 
Hand Balance .................................... 75 
Historical ..................................... 46, 73 
history ............................. 1, 11, 78, 104 
Hold ................................................. 25 
Hold Grant Open .......................... 25, 28 
holding ....................................... 25, 28 
How ........................................... 48, 49 
I 
ID ........................................... 5, 15, 75 
If 2, 5, 11, 18, 21, 25, 28, 29, 32, 40, 73, 

75, 84, 96, 102 
If You ... 5, 21, 25, 28, 29, 75, 84, 96, 102 
In .... 1, 2, 4, 5, 11, 15, 18, 21, 23, 25, 28, 

29, 32, 35, 38, 40, 52, 55, 59, 63, 66, 
73, 75, 84, 96, 102 

In order ............................................ 18 
Include .................................. 1, 75, 104 
Indicate ... 40, 82, 87, 89, 91, 94, 98, 100 
Individual ..... 2, 4, 5, 8, 11, 18, 21, 73, 93 

Financial Administrator gives .............. 2 
Financial Functions .......................... 11 
Initialize/Change passwords—gives...... 2 

individual’s .................................... 8, 11 
showing ........................................... 8 

individual’s modified ........................... 11 
Individuals ........................................ 73 

Information ... 1, 5, 18, 40, 73, 78, 80, 82, 
84, 87, 89, 91, 94, 96, 98, 100, 102 

Initialize .......................................... 2, 4 
Initialize/Change .............................. 2, 4 
Initialize/Change passwords—gives ........ 2 

individual ......................................... 2 
Inquiries ........................................... 73 
Instructions ............... 1, 2, 21, 25, 48, 49 

Activities .......................................... 2 
Introduction ...................................... 80 
Is 1, 2, 5, 8, 11, 15, 18, 21, 23, 25, 28, 

29, 32, 35, 38, 40, 42, 44, 46, 50, 52, 
55, 59, 63, 66, 69, 71, 75, 78, 82, 84, 
87, 89, 91, 94, 96, 98, 100, 102, 104 

Is correct .................. 84, 89, 96, 98, 102 
Is On .................................................. 1 
Is pending certification. 82, 87, 89, 91, 94, 

98, 100 
is ready ...................................... 38, 40 
It is ............... 82, 87, 89, 91, 94, 98, 100 
J 
Justification ....................................... 32 
L 
Last .............................................. 5, 15 
Line ................................. 18, 32, 46, 73 
Link .... 2, 5, 8, 11, 15, 25, 29, 32, 35, 50, 

52, 55, 59, 63, 66, 69, 71 
link To .......................... 2, 32, 35, 55, 59 
List ............................... 5, 18, 46, 73, 78 
Log In ............................................... 15 
Login ................................................ 15 
Login Button ...................................... 15 
M 
make ..................................... 11, 32, 75 

FFU................................................ 11 
match ............................................... 75 

COH ............................................... 75 
Member .............................................. 2 
Message .... 75, 82, 84, 87, 89, 91, 94, 96, 

98, 100, 102 
Message asking ............................ 89, 98 
Microsoft ........................................... 25 
Microsoft® Excel® ............................. 25 
mm/dd/yy ......................................... 75 
Mode ................................................ 40 
Modify 1, 2, 8, 11, 46, 80, 81, 84, 89, 91, 

93, 96, 98, 100, 102 
Modify User Profile ......................... 8, 11 
N 
Name ................. 5, 15, 84, 96, 102, 104 

FastLane determines ........... 84, 96, 102 
National Science Foundation ................ 15 



Index 

111 

National Science Foundation Identification
 ..................................................... 15 

National Science Foundation Identification 
number .......................................... 15 

Net Disbursements ............................. 73 
New....... 4, 5, 21, 25, 32, 75, 84, 96, 102 
New User ........................................ 4, 5 
Next ................................................. 21 
No ..................................... 1, 28, 38, 75 
Notes ... 18, 21, 25, 28, 29, 32, 35, 38, 40, 

42, 44, 46, 75 
Notifications ...................................... 40 
Notify .................................... 38, 40, 75 
NSF .... 1, 2, 5, 15, 18, 40, 73, 75, 80, 89, 

98, 102 
NSF button ........................................ 40 
NSF financial ................................. 1, 75 
NSF funds ......................................... 75 
NSF Grant Accountant......................... 75 
NSF grants ........................................ 75 
NSF on financial ................................. 73 
NSF requires ........................................ 1 
NSF? ................................................ 73 
NSF’s ................................................ 18 
Number .................. 5, 11, 15, 23, 35, 75 
O 
obtain ............................................... 78 
Office.................................................. 2 
On ... 1, 2, 5, 8, 11, 15, 18, 21, 23, 25, 28, 

29, 32, 35, 38, 40, 46, 48, 49, 73, 75, 
78, 82, 87, 94, 104 

On the .... 5, 8, 11, 15, 18, 21, 23, 25, 28, 
46, 73, 75, 78, 82, 87, 94, 104 

Only ... 1, 2, 4, 18, 21, 25, 40, 46, 73, 75, 
78, 104 

Open ... 25, 28, 50, 52, 55, 59, 63, 66, 69, 
71 

Optional .............................................. 5 
Options 15, 18, 21, 25, 28, 29, 32, 35, 38, 

40, 42, 44, 46, 50, 52, 55, 59, 63, 66, 
69, 71, 73, 75, 82, 87, 94 

Organization ....1, 2, 4, 11, 15, 18, 21, 32, 
46, 75, 78, 80, 81, 84, 86, 89, 91, 93, 
96, 98, 100, 102, 104 

organization incurred .......................... 32 
expenses ........................................ 32 

organization? ...1, 2, 4, 21, 32, 46, 73, 75, 
80, 81, 84, 89, 91, 93, 96, 98, 100, 
102, 104 

organization’s ........................... 1, 75, 78 
organization’s EFT updates .................... 1 
organization’s Finance Office.................. 2 
organization’s NSF ................................ 1 

Organizations Permission ...................... 2 
organization—with ................................ 2 
Original ........................................... 104 
Other ................................................ 18 
Overview....................... 2, 80, 81, 86, 93 
P 
Page ................................ 21, 23, 48, 49 
part .................................................. 73 
Part II ............................................... 73 
Password ............................... 2, 4, 5, 15 
Payment ........................................... 75 
PC ........ 25, 50, 52, 55, 59, 63, 66, 69, 71 
PDF 21, 29, 32, 35, 38, 40, 48, 49, 50, 52, 

55, 59, 63, 66, 69, 71, 73 
Awards Purged ................................ 71 
FFR Attachment .............................. 50 
Print FFR ........................................ 52 
Print FFR Adjustments ...................... 55 
Print FFR Attachment ....................... 50 
Print FFR Program Income ................ 59 
Refunds ......................................... 69 
Subsequent Adjustments .................. 71 

PDF file ...... 50, 52, 55, 59, 63, 66, 69, 71 
PDF Format ....................................... 73 
Pending Certification .........89, 91, 98, 100 
Performed ... 2, 23, 25, 82, 84, 87, 89, 91, 

94, 96, 98, 100, 102 
Permissions ... 1, 2, 4, 5, 8, 11, 80, 81, 82, 

84, 86, 87, 89, 91, 93, 94, 96, 98, 100, 
102 

Person .............................................. 11 
Phone ................................................. 5 
Phone Number ..................................... 5 
PI ....................................................... 5 
Preliminary ....................... 21, 29, 42, 44 
Preliminary FFRs ............... 21, 29, 42, 44 
Prepare .................................... 1, 18, 25 
Preparer ........... 11, 18, 25, 38, 40, 63, 66 
Previous ................................... 1, 46, 73 
Previous Quarter ....................... 1, 46, 73 
Previous Quarter FFR .......................... 46 
Principal Investigator ............................ 5 
Print .... 21, 29, 32, 35, 38, 40, 42, 44, 48, 

49, 50, 52, 55, 59, 63, 66, 69, 71, 73 
Print FFR ............... 50, 52, 55, 59, 63, 66 

PDF ............................................... 52 
Print FFR Adjustments ........................ 55 

PDF ............................................... 55 
Print FFR Attachment .......................... 50 

PDF ............................................... 50 
Print FFR Full ..................................... 66 
Print FFR Program Income ................... 59 

PDF ............................................... 59 



Financial Functions 

112 

Print Full ........................................... 66 
Printing Instructions ........................... 73 
Process ................................ 1, 2, 18, 75 
Profile .................................. 5, 8, 11, 75 
Program Income ............... 18, 29, 35, 59 
Program income earned ................ 29, 35 
Program Income link .................... 35, 59 
programs .................... 18, 29, 35, 55, 59 
Project .............................................. 73 
Project Income .................................. 73 
project? ............................................ 73 
pseudo-SSN .................................. 5, 15 
Q 
Quarter Ending ....................... 18, 46, 73 
Quarter Ending is .................... 18, 46, 73 
R 
Radio Button ...................75, 84, 96, 102 
Read.................................. 1, 25, 40, 73 
Receive ...........................75, 84, 96, 102 
Recipient ..................................... 21, 25 
Reference Document ID ...................... 75 
References ........................................ 75 

displays .......................................... 75 
Refund PDF ....................................... 69 
Refunds ...................................... 42, 69 

PDF ............................................... 69 
Refunds screen ............................ 42, 69 
Reimbursement ............. 1, 42, 69, 73, 75 
Reject button ........................ 40, 91, 100 
Rejected .............................. 40, 91, 100 
Release ............................................. 75 
Remarks ........................................... 35 
Report .. 1, 2, 4, 5, 11, 18, 29, 32, 35, 38, 

40, 46, 66, 73 
Report Certifier .................................. 11 
Report Introduction ............................ 18 
Report On ........................................... 1 
Reporting Requirements ................ 18, 73 
Request Reimbursement ..................... 75 
Request Screen .................................. 78 
Requests ............................ 1, 11, 75, 78 
require .......................................... 1, 35 
Research ............................ 2, 4, 5, 8, 11 
Research Administration ...... 2, 4, 5, 8, 11 
Reset .................................................. 2 
Return . 23, 32, 35, 82, 84, 87, 89, 91, 94, 

96, 98, 100, 102 
Attachment ..................................... 23 

Return To .. 23, 32, 35, 82, 84, 87, 89, 91, 
94, 96, 98, 100, 102 

Return to Attachment ......................... 23 
Reviews ...................... 18, 32, 35, 38, 40 
Revise ................................. 84, 96, 102 

Revise Information ................ 84, 96, 102 
Roles ................................. 2, 18, 46, 75 
Routing Number ............. 84, 96, 102, 104 
S 
Same ................................................ 75 
Save .... 21, 23, 25, 29, 32, 35, 38, 40, 50, 

52, 55, 59, 63, 66, 69, 71, 73 
Savings ................................ 84, 96, 102 
Schedule .......................... 42, 44, 69, 71 
schedule? .................... 42, 44, 69, 71, 73 
Screen .... 5, 8, 11, 15, 18, 21, 23, 25, 28, 

29, 32, 35, 38, 40, 42, 44, 46, 50, 52, 
55, 59, 63, 66, 69, 71, 73, 75, 78, 82, 
84, 87, 89, 91, 94, 96, 98, 100, 102, 
104 

Search ..................................... 8, 11, 23 
Search Results ................................... 23 
Section . 5, 11, 15, 21, 29, 32, 35, 38, 40, 

42, 44, 48, 49, 63, 66, 75, 84, 96, 102 
see 1, 5, 8, 11, 18, 21, 23, 25, 28, 29, 32, 

35, 38, 40, 42, 44, 46, 50, 52, 55, 59, 
63, 66, 69, 71, 73, 75, 78, 80, 81, 82, 
84, 86, 87, 89, 91, 93, 94, 96, 98, 100, 
102, 104 

See Chapter III.E.1 ...................... 18, 73 
See details ........................................ 75 
Select ... 5, 18, 23, 25, 28, 29, 32, 35, 38, 

40, 42, 44, 46, 50, 52, 55, 59, 63, 66, 
69, 71, 73 

Select Yes ................................... 25, 28 
Self .................................................... 2 
Send .......................................... 40, 75 
SF 272 .............................................. 73 
SF 272 Status .................................... 73 
Short ................................................ 32 
showing .............................................. 8 

individual’s ....................................... 8 
shows ........................................... 8, 75 
Signed .............................................. 75 
Single Grant ...................................... 23 
Social Security ............................... 5, 15 
Social Security Number ................... 5, 15 
SPO .......................................... 2, 4, 11 
Sponsored ........................................... 2 
Sponsored Project Office ....................... 2 
Spreadsheet ................................ 21, 25 
Spreadsheet Download/Upload ............ 25 
SSN .............................................. 5, 15 
Statement ......................................... 32 
Status ................................................. 1 
Step 2, 21, 25, 29, 32, 35, 38, 40, 52, 55, 

59, 63, 66 
Submission ....................... 18, 63, 66, 73 



Index 

113 

Submit 1, 2, 4, 18, 25, 38, 40, 75, 86, 89, 
93, 98, 102 

Submit button ...................... 89, 98, 102 
Submit Cash Request button ............... 75 
Submitted . 1, 2, 4, 18, 25, 38, 40, 73, 75, 

86, 89, 93, 98, 102 
Submitted the ...... 1, 4, 18, 25, 38, 40, 86 
Subsequent Adjustments.......... 44, 71, 73 

PDF ............................................... 71 
Subsequent Adjustments PDF .............. 71 
Subsequent Adjustments screen .... 44, 71 
Suffix.................................................. 5 
Summary .......................................... 73 
System ......................................... 5, 75 
system posts ..................................... 75 
T 
Table ............................ 2, 80, 81, 86, 93 
Taxpayer Identification Number .... 84, 96, 

102 
Telephone ......................................... 75 
Telephone Number ............................. 75 
That you ..................................... 21, 75 
The degree .......................................... 5 
The FCTR ........................... 1, 18, 73, 75 
The FCTR Menu .................................. 73 
The organization's .............................. 75 
The Save and Continue ....................... 29 
TIN ............................... 84, 96, 102, 104 
Title.................................................. 75 
titled .......................................... 40, 75 
To NSF ............. 1, 40, 73, 75, 89, 98, 102 
total ................................................. 73 
Track ................................................ 75 
Transaction Approval .......................... 75 
Transaction Type ................................ 75 
Transaction Type section ..................... 75 
Transfer ................................... 1, 75, 80 
type ................ 5, 15, 23, 75, 84, 96, 102 

user’s............................................... 5 
Type Your .......................15, 84, 96, 102 
U 
Update .................... 1, 11, 18, 25, 29, 38 
Upload ........................................ 21, 25 
User ..1, 2, 4, 5, 8, 11, 15, 18, 46, 80, 81, 

82, 84, 86, 87, 89, 91, 93, 94, 96, 98, 
100, 102 

User Account ............................. 5, 8, 11 
User Permission ................................... 5 
User Permissions .................................. 5 
User Permissions section ....................... 5 
User Profile.................................. 4, 5, 8 
user’s ................................................. 5 

type ................................................. 5 
User’s SSN .......................................... 5 
User's NSF .......................................... 5 
Using ............................... 25, 81, 86, 93 
V 
values ............................................... 28 
Verify ....................... 84, 89, 96, 98, 102 
View ... 1, 5, 8, 11, 21, 25, 29, 32, 35, 38, 

40, 42, 44, 46, 50, 52, 55, 59, 63, 66, 
69, 71, 73, 75, 78, 80, 82, 87, 94, 104 

View Add User Profile ............................ 5 
View Advances/Reimbursements .... 42, 69 
View Advances/Reimbursements is ....... 42 
View FFR ............... 29, 32, 35, 52, 55, 59 
View Modify User Profile .................. 8, 11 
View Your ........................................ 104 
W 
Warehouse Cash ................................ 75 
Were ................................................ 75 
Withdraw ............................................ 2 
Withdraw FFU ...................................... 2 
Work ..... 2, 15, 18, 21, 23, 73, 75, 80, 93 
Work On ...... 2, 15, 18, 21, 23, 73, 75, 80 
Work on Financial Functions . 2, 15, 73, 75 
Y 
Year ................................................... 5 
Your ... 1, 2, 4, 11, 15, 18, 21, 25, 32, 46, 

50, 52, 55, 59, 63, 66, 69, 71, 73, 75, 
78, 80, 81, 82, 84, 86, 87, 89, 91, 93, 
94, 96, 98, 100, 102, 104 

Your organization .. 1, 2, 4, 11, 15, 18, 21, 
32, 46, 73, 75, 78, 80, 81, 84, 86, 89, 
91, 93, 96, 98, 100, 102, 104 

Your organization incurred................... 32 
expenses ........................................ 32 

Your Organization’s ... 1, 2, 75, 78, 84, 96, 
102 

your organization’s Finance Office .......... 2 
Yy format .......................................... 75 

 


	Financial Functions
	Financial Functions Introduction
	Access Financial Functions

	Access Financial Functions Introduction
	Designate a Financial Administrator

	Designate a Financial Administrator
	Add a New User to be Financial Administrator
	Modify a User Profile to Give Financial Administrator Permissions
	Assign Financial Functions Permissions as a Financial Administrator
	Work on Financial Functions
	Prepare FFR

	Prepare a Federal Financial Report Introduction
	Step 1 Prepare FFR

	Step 1 View or Complete FFR Attachment
	Search for a Grant by Federal Grant Number
	Prepare an FFR on an Excel Spreadsheet
	Hold a Grant Open
	Step 2 Prepare FFR

	Step 2 View or Complete FFR
	Enter Adjustments
	Enter Program Income
	Step 3 Complete FFR Preparer Certification
	Complete Certifier FFR Certification
	View Advances and Reimbursements
	View Awards Purged
	View Previous Quarter FFR
	Printing to PDF

	Printing to PDF
	Printing to PDF
	Print FFR Attachment to PDF
	Print FFR to PDF
	Print FFR Adjustments to PDF
	Print FFR Program Income to PDF
	Print FFR Certification to PDF
	Print FFR Full Report to PDF
	Print Advances and Reimbursements to PDF
	Print Awards Purged to PDF
	View Historical Federal Cash Transaction Report
	Cash Request
	Cash Request History
	Grantee EFT Update

	Grantee EFT Update Introduction
	Grantee EFT Preparer

	Grantee EFT Preparer
	View EFT Profile
	Modify and Forward an EFT Profile
	Grantee EFT Certifier

	Grantee EFT Certifier
	View EFT Profile
	Certify and Submit a Modified EFT Profile
	Reject a Modified EFT Profile
	Grantee EFT Preparer and Grantee EFT Certifier

	Grantee EFT Preparer and Grantee EFT Certifier
	View EFT Profile
	Modify and Forward an EFT Profile
	Certify and Submit a Modified EFT Profile
	Reject a Modified EFT Profile
	Modify and Certify and Submit an EFT Profile
	Grantee EFT History
	Index

